Environmental externality savings ($m)  11.7   0.5   13.1

Overall

Present value of total costs ($m)  155.6   113.0   246.0

Present value of total benefits ($m)  80.8   2.2   90.4

Net Present Value ($m) -74.8  -110.8  -155.5

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.52  0.02  0.37

4.5 Sensitivity Tests

Table 17 shows the results of the sensitivity tests. A 20% increase in the value of time for both private and heavy

vehicles improved the Net Present Value (NPV) and Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) of all options due to the increase in

travel time savings. The lower discount rate of 4% improved the results more than any other sensitivity test;

however, due to the large difference between costs and benefits for all options, the sensitivity tests did not change

the overall results significantly.

DRAFT

AECOM

Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update

Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update

P:\605X\60507261\6. Draft Docs\6.1 Reports\Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update_vC.docx
Revision C – 30-Aug-2016
Prepared for – Greater Shepparton City Council – ABN: N/A

5

Table 17:  Results of sensitivity tests

Sensitivity Test Option 1A Option 1B Option 1A&B

Standard Results

Net Present Value ($m) -74.8  -110.8  -155.5

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.52  0.02  0.37

Discount Rate of 4%

Net Present Value ($m) -63.6  -113.3  -144.7

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.60  0.02  0.43

Discount Rate of 6%

Net Present Value ($m) -83.3  -108.4  -163.3

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.45  0.02  0.32

Value of time + 20%

Net Present Value ($m) -65.2  -110.6  -144.6

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.58  0.02  0.41

Value of time -20%

Net Present Value ($m) -84.5  -111.0  -166.4

Benefit Cost Ratio 0.46  0.02  0.32

DRAFT

AECOM

Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update

Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update

P:\605X\60507261\6. Draft Docs\6.1 Reports\Shepparton Bypass Strategic Model Update_vC.docx
Revision C – 30-Aug-2016
Prepared for – Greater Shepparton City Council – ABN: N/A

6

5.0 Conclusions

This report presents an updated Strategic Transport Model for Greater Shepparton and the applies the Model to

assess the traffic and economic impacts of three Goulburn Valley Highway bypass options.

This study has updated the strategic transport model for Greater Shepparton in the following areas.